

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020AP1634-CQ

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF WISCONSIN,
SYLVIA GEAR, CHRYSTAL EDWARDS,
and JILL SWENSON

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARGE BOSTELMANN, JULIE M.
GLANCEY, DEAN KNUDSON, MARK L.
THOMSEN and ROBERT SPINDELL, JR.,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF WISCONSIN,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
and WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervening Defendants-
Appellants.

QUESTION ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED
STATES SEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

ERIC J. WILSON
Deputy Attorney General of Wisconsin

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

THOMAS C. BELLAVIA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030182

Attorneys for the Office of the
Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6219 (CTR)
(608) 266-8690 (TCB)
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
rothct@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should narrow the certified question to address only the underlying federal case.....	2
A. Broad and complex separation of powers issues should not be resolved in mere days.	2
B. Because many applications of Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) are likely unconstitutional, the certified question is too broad.	4
II. The Legislature may not constitutionally intervene in the underlying federal case.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5796311 (7th Cir. Sept. 29, 2020)	4
<i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 19-cv-1063, 2020 WL 3507962 (E.D. Wis. June 29, 2020)	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 287 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209 (“LWV”).....	2
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337.....	7
<i>Martinez v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Service Employees International Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 (“SEIU”)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	13
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	4, 6
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	6, 8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 16.865	7, 11
Wis. Stat. § 165.08	5
Wis. Stat. § 165.25	5
Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 10
